

No. 22-3772

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

ALLSTATES REFRACTORY CONTRACTORS, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARTIN J. WALSH, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Of Counsel:

SEEMA NANDA

Solicitor of Labor

EDMUND C. BAIRD

*Associate Solicitor for
Occupational Safety and Health*

LOUISE M. BETTS

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JIN Y. CHONG

BRIAN A. BROECKER

*Senior Attorneys
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20210*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHELLE M. BAEPLER

First Assistant United States Attorney

ALISA B. KLEIN

COURTNEY L. DIXON

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7243
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-8189*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background and Proceedings Below	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT:	
PLAINTIFF’S NONDELEGATION CLAIM IS MERITLESS	10
A. The Occupational Safety and Health Act Constrains the Secretary’s Authority in Significant Ways Recognized by the Supreme Court	10
B. Plaintiff’s Arguments Disregard the Supreme Court’s Interpretations of the Act and the Court’s Nondelegation Precedents	15
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	11, 21
<i>AFL-CIO v. OSHA</i> , 965 F.2d 962 (11th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. OSHA</i> , 89 F.3d 740 (11th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	10, 11, 12
<i>American Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	3-4, 4, 9, 13, 16, 17
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. OSHA</i> , 746 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA</i> : 963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2746 (2021)	8, 10, 20, 22
141 S. Ct. 2746 (2021)	22
<i>Blocksom & Co. v. Marshall</i> , 582 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir. 1978)	8, 9, 15
<i>Forging Indus. Ass’n v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 773 F.2d 1436 (4th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Industrial Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	3, 7, 9, 12, 13, 16, 18
<i>International Union, UAW v. OSHA</i> , 37 F.3d 665 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	14
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	8, 10

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....18

Kiewit Power Constructors Co. v. Secretary of Labor,
959 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 2, 3

MCP No. 165, In re,
21 F.4th 357 (6th Cir. 2021), *stay application granted by*
NFIB, 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....16

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989)8, 10, 11, 12, 20, 22

National Broad. Co. v. United States,
319 U.S. 190 (1943)11

National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Department of Labor,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)..... 3, 4, 7, 9, 13, 14, 19, 23

National Grain & Feed Ass’n v. OSHA,
866 F.2d 717 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 16, 17

National Mar. Safety Ass’n v. OSHA,
649 F.3d 743 (D.C. Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*,
566 U.S. 936 (2012).....8, 9, 13, 15, 16, 17

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan,
293 U.S. 388 (1935) 11, 21

Public Citizen Research Grp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
557 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2009)16

United States v. Field,
53 F.4th 1027 (6th Cir. 2022).....19

United States v. Grimaud,
220 U.S. 506 (1911)10

Watson v. Cartee,
817 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016).....9

Wayman v. Southard,
 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....10

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 11, 12, 20, 21

Yakus v. United States,
 321 U.S. 414 (1944)..... 11, 21

Statutes:

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,
 Pub. L. No. 91-596, 84 Stat. 1590
 (codified as amended at 29 U.S.C. § 651 *et seq.*)2

 29 U.S.C. § 651.....7

 29 U.S.C. § 651(b).....3, 12, 14

 29 U.S.C. § 652(8).....3, 8, 12

 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1)14

 29 U.S.C. § 655(a) 14, 23

 29 U.S.C. § 655(b)..... 3, 4, 6, 9, 13

 29 U.S.C. § 655(b)(7).....5

 29 U.S.C. § 655(b)(8).....4, 7, 14, 18

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

Regulation:

29 C.F.R. § 1926.759(b).....6

Legislative Material:

S. Rep. No 91-1282 (1970).....2

Other Authorities:

Jeff Brown, U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Nearly 50 Years of Occupational Safety and Health Data, Beyond the Numbers*, July 2020, <https://perma.cc/ZQ98-2WGT>.....5

45 Fed. Reg. 60,656 (Sept. 12, 1980)
(codified at 20 C.F.R. pt. 1910, subpt. L)..... 6, 23

53 Fed. Reg. 22,612 (June 16, 1988)
(codified at 29 C.F.R. pt. 1926, subpt. Q)6

59 Fed. Reg. 16,334 (Apr. 6, 1994)
(codified at 29 C.F.R. §§ 1910.132, .133, .135, .136, .138).....5

59 Fed. Reg. 51,672 (Oct. 12, 1994)
(codified at 29 C.F.R. § 1910.266).....6

79 Fed. Reg. 20,316 (Apr. 11, 2014)
(codified at 29 C.F.R. §§ 1910.137, 1926.97)5

80 Fed. Reg. 25,366 (May 4, 2015)
(codified at 29 C.F.R. pt. 1926, subpt. AA).....6

81 Fed. Reg. 82,494 (Nov. 18, 2016)
(codified at 29 C.F.R. § 1910.140).....6

OSHA, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Commonly Used Statistics*, <https://perma.cc/G55U-NH7G> (last visited Jan. 23, 2023)..... 5

Cass R. Sunstein, *Is OSHA Unconstitutional?*, 94 Va. L. Rev. 1407 (2008).....15, 17, 19
